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EXPLANATCRY }MEMORANDUM

The draft Regulations annexed hereto follow requests from certain
Member States that autonomous Community tariff quotas be increased or
opened for 1974 for ferro-silicon, ferro-silico-manganese, super-
refined ferro-chromium, high carbon ferro-chromium, unwrought lead

and zinc,

The requests concerned were studied, in particular, at consullaticns
with experts from 2ll the Mermber States held on 12 Pebruary 1974 on
the basgis of econcomic information and forecasts supplied by the
competent bodies, . In this context it must be mentioned, as the
Commission has already done manytimes, that as far as autonomous
Community tariff quotas are concerned it is insufficient simply vo
open quotas to meet estimated import needs from third countries.

This procedure is, in fact, liable to disrupt Community production or
even to discourage further development in this sector. This fact is
all the more true in the present circumstances since a study was made
of these rau materials on the Community market at the begimning of the
year on the basis of forecasts which, given the uneertainty surrounding
all sectors of Commnity producticn, could be changed during 1974.
These factors were taken into consideration when each produét was
studied.

From econemic forecasts supplied at that meeting Community tables may

be drawn up in respect of each of the products concerned as follows:

/e



_ _ Inward Duty free Quota Exports

Description :ggiump i;:guc processing imports opened on +third
traffic from third 1 Jamuary countries
countries 1974

Ferro-silicon 626 900 483 000 3 000 92 915 20 000 51 200
Ferro-gilico-
manganese 211 550 105 000 2 800 21 800 50 000 950
Super-refined
ferro-chromium 168 396 113 000 4 000 12 900 3 000 4 900
High carbon
ferro~chromium 291 540 170 000 2 500 13 840 - 10 800
Unwrought lead
other than
bullion lead 1 136 000 1 018 000 8 000 4 300 55 000 101 850
Unwrought zinc 1 471 800 1 398 300 21 000 62 100 20 000 133 000

Commnity import requirements from third countiries calculated in the usual

manner from the above figures show the following deficits and surpluses:

- ferro-silicon surplus of 23 275 metric touns
~ ferro-silico-manganese deficit of 31 000 metric tons
- super-refined ferro-chromium deficit of 30 596 metric tons
~ high carbon ferro~chromium deficit of 94 400 metric tons.
~ unwrought lead other than

bullion lead ) surplus of 51 150 metric tons
- unwrought zinc surplus of 162 600 metric tons

The result is that for ferro-silico-manganese, super-refined ferro-chromium
and high carbon ferro-chromium, which are in short supply, the mirimum
import requirements from third countries are 31 000, 30 596 and

94 400 metric tens respectively.,



It should be noted that, in view of the increased demand for ferro-silicon
as a ferro-alloy owing to the increase in éteel production and of the
present comparatively stable capacity of Community production, there is

no grarantee that in 1974 the requirements of consumer industries will be
met on the scale indicated by the above figures by deliveries from the
Commnity or from third countries to which the duty free arrangements apply.
This seems all the more true because in the past final assessments of this
metel have always shown a relatively high deficit.,  Furthermore, traditio-
nal trading arrangements between the new Member States and certain third
countries should not be disrupted unduly, particularly since such trade

was granted total or partial reductions in customs duties until the end

of 1973. TFor this reason the Commission proposes that an autonomous
tariff quota fixed at 25 000 metric tone be opened at a reduced rate of

duty for ferro-silicen,

The agreement drawn up between the ﬁine Member States during the accession
negotiations (see Protocol No 14 annexed to the Act of Accession) was
taken into consideration when studying unwrougnt lead other than bullion
lead, This agreement contains a complex action programme which is valid
until the end of 1977 and relates to customs duties, an anmal tariff
quota to be opened, the decreasing scale of this quota and a review of
the situation by the Council befere abolishing the quota with the object
of feducing the autonomous duty on this metal to a rate of not less than
}.1 u.a./lOO ke, This agreement, which has been in force since 1971,
has not produced any problems in the Community of the Six and in the
opinioﬁ of the Commission it would be premature to commence the review
provided for by Protocol No 14 during 1974, that is to say, in the middle
of the term of the agreement. Hence, the Commission believes that in
the present situation it cannot go beyond the agreement by planning the

opening of an additional autonomous quota.



4.

Se

It appears from the calculation of Community requirements of unwrought .
zinc, in respect of which a similar agreement was drawn up by the Member

States (See Protocol No 15 to the Act of Accessicn), that such requirements

nay be met entirely by the tariff quota opened at the beginning of the

year and by deliveries from the Commnity or from third countrieslto which

the duty free arrangements apply. Under these conditions the Commission
believes that it caxmot propose the opening of an additional quota for

unwrought zinc.

The Commission has finally been induced by the facts in 2 and 3 above to
propose the opening of the following autonomous tariff quotas:

25 000 metric tons at a reduced
rate of duty

31 000 metric tons at & reduced
rate of duty

- for ferro-silicon

- for ferro-silico-manganese

- for super-refined ferro-chromium : 20 000 metric tons at a reduced
rate of duty

- for high carbon ferro-chromium : 60 000 metric tons duty free.

The proposed rules of administration for ferro-silico-manganese, which

involve, inter alia, the setting up of a reserve, do not reduire special

mention since they do not differ from those already propoced and upheld
by the Council for autonomous increases and the opening of contractual
quotas already referred to for this ferro-alloy. The Commissioh beliéves
that each of the quotas for ferro-silicon and the two qualities of ferro-
chromium should, on account of the size of the proposed quotas éompared
with the actual import needs from third countries, be subdivided into two
tranches, the first being allocated among the Member States in proportion

to their respective needs and the second constituting a Community reserve.

The setting up of a Community reserve is justified all ‘the more in the
present circumstances since the draft Regulations amnexed hereto provide
that at first only those liember States which at present have actual fore-

seeable heeds should share in the increase. The Commission is however aware
of the problems posed by the evolution of these needs and consequently reserves
the risht to alter the draft regulations later in the light of necessities.
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6. The quota duties adopted for the autonomous increase in the barifi quotas
for ferro-silicon and ferro-silico-menganese in 1973 were 7% (instead
of 107) and 4% (instead of 5.5%) ‘while the quota duty relating to the
last incresse decided in 1970 for super refined ferro—chromium was 5%
(instead of 8%). It seems that in fixing the quota duties at 7% (for
ferro-silicon), 4% (for ferro-silico-manganese) and 5.5% (for supemrsfined
ferro-chromium) respectively for the proposed sutonomous increases sufficient
attention is being paid to the Community production situation in these
sectors and to the need to encourage the laying in of supplies in the

Community.

The Commission belicves that in view of the special situation of the
market in high carbon ferro-chromium and of the fact that it is a new
Community tariff quota there should be no quota duty levied on thais

product,



ANNEX A

Draft

REGULATION (EEC) No /74 OF THE COUNCIL

o

on the opening, allocation and administration of an autonomous
Community tariff quota for 1974 for ferro-silicon falling within
subheading No 73.02 £ of the Commcn Customs Tariff

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,
and in particular Article 28 thereof;

Haoving regard to the draft Regulation submitted by the Commission;

Whereas, as regards ferro-silicon falling within subheading No 73.02 C of
the Common Customs Tariff, a conventional duty free Commnity tariff quota
of 20 000 metric tons has been opened by the Council for 1974 and allocatcd
among the Member States by Regulafinn (EEC) No 3587/731 of 28 December 1973;

Whereas, bearing in mind present production capacity within the Community
and the large increase in ferro-silicon required for the mamfacture of
steel, the above mentioned quota of 20 000 metric tons will not cover the
entire Community import requirements of ferro-silicon from third countries;
wheress it is therefore desirable that an autonomous Community tariff quota'
limited to 25 000 metric tons be opened; whereas, s¢ as not to prejudice
Community development prospects in the production area concerned, the quota
duty applicable should be fixed at 7%;

1OJ No L 365, 31 December 1973, p. 29.



ANNEX A

Whereas equal and contimous access to the quota should be ensured for all
Community importers and the rate of duty for the tariff quota should be
appiied consistently to all imports of the product in question until the
qucta is exhausted; whereas in the light of these principles arrangements
for the utilization of the Community tariff quota based on an allocation
among Member Stetes would seem to be consistent with the Community nature
of the quota; whereas in order that it may correspond as closely as
possible to the actual trend of the market in the product in question,
allocation of the quota should be in proportion to the requirements of

the lMember States as calculated by reference to statistics of imports from
third countries during a representative reference period and to the economic

outlook for the quota period in question;

Whereas, on the basis of statistics available at the time and allowing for
the foreseeable development of the ferro-silicon market during the current
year, the tariff quota of 20 000 metric tons opened by the aforementioned

Regulation was allocated in the following percentages:

Benelus 64.75
Dermark 0.75
Germany 15,00
France 0.25
Ireland 1.25
" Italy 4425

United Kingdom 13.75;
Whereas, since the quota is an autonomous Comrmnity tariff quota intended

to cover additional import needs arising in the Community, the allocation

of the pdditional share may ve made on the basis of the actual needs

v



ANNEX A

expressed by each of the Member States; whereas Denmark, the United Kingdom,
Ireland and the three Member Stnates comprising the Benelux Heononic Union have "
stated that they require further supplies of 1 050, 52 250, 100 and 31 050
netric tons respectively; whereas the needs of Gernany mey be estinated 2%
10 000 netric tons} whereas, according

to the most recently available economic information and statisitics, the
other llember States have not used up enough of their shares of the initial
quota of 20 000 metric tons opened by the above-mentioned Regulation to
justify their participation at present in the Community tariff quota;
whereas, moreover, should additional needs arise subsequently in those
Member States they may have recourse to the procedure set up in Article 3
of this Regulation; whereas this system of allocation also ensures tke
uniform application of the Common Customs Tariff}

Whereas,to take account of future import trends for the product concerned,
the quota should be divided into two tranches, the first being allocated
among the above mentioned Member States and the second held as a reserve to
cover subsequently the requirements of Member States which have exhausted
their new shares and additional requirements which might arise in the other
Member States; whereas, to give importers some degree of certainty, the
first tranche of the quota should be fixed at a relatively high level which
could be 20 000 metric tons;

Whereas Member States may exhaust their initial shares at different rates;
whereas to avoid disruption of supplies on tﬁis account it should be provided
that any Member State which has almost used up its initial share should draw
an additional share from the reserve; whereas each time its additional

share is almcst exhausted a Member State should draw a further share, and so

on as many times as the reserve allows;



AEX 4

Whereas the initial and additional. shares should be valid until the end
of the quota period; whereas this form of administration requires close
collaboration between the Member States end the Commission, and the
Commiscion must be in a position to keep account of the extent to which
the quotas have been used up and to inform the Member States accordingly;

Whereas if at a given date in 'l;hev quota period a considerable quantity

of a Member State's initial share remains umsed in one Member State while
it could be used in others, that such State should reburn a significant
proporiion thercof to the reservé;

Whereas, since the Kingdom of Belgium, the Kingdom of the Netherla,nd.s and
the Grand Duchy of Iuxsmbourg are united within and Jo:tn‘bly represented by
the Benelux Economic Union, any transaction in respeet- of the administration
of the shares allocated to that Economic Union may be carried out by any

one of its members; | '

HAS ADOPTED YHIS REGULATTION:

Article 1

1, There sha.ll be opened within the Community for the period from the date
of entry into force of this Regulation to 31 December 1974 in respec'b
of ferro-silicon falling within subheading No 73.02 c of the Common
Customs Tariff Commwnity quocte of 25 000 me'l:mc tons.

24 The Comnmni'uy Customs Tariff duty shall be su:pended at 7% in respec‘h of
importations under the gbove quota,

3 New Menmber States shall apply in respect of importations under the said

quotas duties calculated in accordance with the relevant provisions of
" the Act of Accession, '

of o
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Article 2

1. A first tranche of 20 000 of this quota shall be allocated among certein
Member States; the shares, which subject to Article 6 shall be valid
until 31 December 1974, shall be as follows:

Benelux 6 574 metric tons
Denmark 222 metric tons
Germany 2 118 metric tons
Ireland . 22 metric tons

United Kingdom 11 064 metric tons.

2. The second tranche of 5 000 metric tons shall eonstitute a reserve.

Article 3

Shculd ferro-silicon be required in France and Italy thesc Member States
shall draw a sufficient share from the reserve to the extent that the

reserve so permits.

Article 4

1, As soon as one of the Member States referred to in Article 2 has used
90% or more of its initial share as fixed in Article 2{1), or of that
share minus any portion returned to the reserve pursuant to Article 6,
it shall forthwith, by notifying the Commission, draw a second share,
to the extent that the resarve sc vermits, equal to 10% of i‘s initial

share rcundcd up as necessary to the next whole mmber,



ANNEX A

2. As socn as one of the Member States, after exhausting its initial share,
has used 90% or more of the second share drawn by it, the Member State
skall forthwith, in the manner and to the extent provided in paragraph 1,

draw a third share equal %o 5% of its inf&inl share,

3+ As soon as one of the Member States, after exhausting its second share,
has used 90% or more of the third share drawm by it, that Member State
shall, in the manner and to the extent provided in paragraph 1, draw a
fourth share equal to the third,

It chall continue in this fashion until reserve is exhausted,

4. By way of derogation from paragraphs 1 to 3, the llember States may draw
shares lower than those specified in those paragraphs if {there are grounds
for believing that those specified may not be used in full, Any Member
State applying this paragreph shall inform the Commission of its grounds

for so doing.

Article 5

Additional sheares drawn pursuant to Article 4 shall be valid until
31 Decemker 1974.

Article 6

Any Member State referred to in Article 2 which on 15 October 1974 has not
exhaustad its initial share shall not later thet 10 November 1974 return to
the reserve the unused portion in excess of 20% of the initial amount.

It may return a greater portion if there are grcunds for believing that

such pcrtion may not be used in full,

/.
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Those Member States shall, not later than 10 November 1974, notify the
Commission of the total quantities of the product in quésfion imported up
to and including 15 October 1974 and charged sgainst the Community quota
and of any portion of their initial shares returned to the reserve,

Article T

The Commjssion shall keep an account of the shares opened by the lMember
States pursuant to Articles2, 3 and 4 and shall, as soon as the information
reaches it, inform each State of the extent to which the reserves have

been used up.

It shall, not later than 15 November 1974, inform the Member States of the
amounts still in reserve following any return of shares pursuant to
Article 6,

It shall ensure that when an amount exhausting one of the reserves is drawn
the amount so drawn does not exceed the balance available, and to this end
shall notify the amount of that balance to the Member State making the

last drawing.

Article 8

1, Every Member State shall take all appropriate measures to ensure that
additional shares drawn pursuant to either Article 3 or Article 4 are
opened in éuch a way that importations may be charged without interruption
against its accumulated share of the relevant Community quota.

2, Every lember State shall ensure that importers of the products in question
established in its territory have free access to the shares allocated
to it,

3. Every Member State shall chargé importations of the product in question

against its shares as and when the product is entered with the customs

of o

anthorities for home use,



ANNEX 4

4, The extent to which a Member State has used up its shares shzll be
determined on the basis of the importations charged against those shares

in accordance with paragraph 3.

Article 9

Every Member State shall notify the Commission at regular intervals of the

importations charged against its shares.

Article 10

The Member States and the Commission shall cooperate closely to ensure that

this Regulation is complied with.

Article 11
This Reg\lla.tiQn Shall enter into force on 00860 et s st assOR FE RO S
This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable

in 211 Member States,

Done- at Brussels, For the Council,

The President



ANNEX B

Draft
REGULATION (EEC) No /74 OF THE COUNCIL

Of [ IR NEER RN IEER NN NI

on the opening, allocation and administration of an autonomous
Community tariff quota for 1974 for ferro-silico-manganese
falling within subheading No 73.02 D of the Common Customs Tariff

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,
and in particular Article 28 thereof;

Having regard to the draft Regulation submitted by the Commission;

Whereas, as regards ferro-silico-mangesnese falling within subheading

No 73,02 D of the Common Customs Tariff, a conventional duty free Community
tariff quota of 50 000 metric tons has been opened by the Council for 1974
and allocated among the Member States by Regulation (EEC) No 3588/73' of
28 December 1973;

Wheregs, bearing in mind present Community production capacity, the above.'
mentioned quota of 50 000 metric tons will not cover the entire Community
import requirements of ferro-silico-manganese from third countries; whereas
it is therefore desirable that an autonomous Community tariff quota limited
to 31 000 metric tons be opened; whereas, so ag not to prejudice Community
development prospects in the production area concerned, the quota duty
applicable should be fixed at 4%;

o/

1o o L 365, 31 December 1973, . 31.



ANIEX B

Whereas equal and contimuous access to the quota should be ensured for all
Community importers and the rate of duty for the tariff quota should be
applied consistently to all imports of the product in question until the
quota is exhausted; whereas in the light of these principles arrangements
for the utilization of the Community tariff cquota based on an allocation
among Member States would seem 1o be consistent with the Community nature
of the quota; whereas in order that it may correspond as closely as
possivle to the actual trend of the market in the product in question,
allocation of the quota should be in proportion to the requirements of

the Member States as calculated by reference to statistics of imports
from third countries during a representative reference period and to the

economic outlook for the quota period in quection;

Whereas, on.the basis of statistics available at the time and sllowing
for the foreseeahle development of the ferro-silico-manganese market
during the curreant year, the tariff quota of 50 000 metric tons opened by

the aforementioned Regulation was allocated in the following percentages:

Benelux 8.33
Denuark 0.62
Germany 82.20
France 0.10
Ireland 1.04
Italy 3.54

United Kingdom 4.17;
Whereas, since the quota is an autoncmous Commnity tariff quoita intended

10 cover additional import needs arising in the‘Community, the gllocation

of the additicnal share may be made on the basis of the actual needs

oS



AMNEX B

expressed by each of the Member States; whereas the United Kingdom,
Ireland, Germany and the three Member States comprising the Benelux
Economic Union have stated that they require further supplies of 3 400,
200, 35 000 and 15 400 metric tons respectively; whereas the other Member
States have not used up enough of their share of the initial quota of

50 0Q0 metric ftons opened by the abovementioned Regulation according to
the most recently available economic information and statistics, to justify
their participation at present in the proposed increase in the Commnity
tariff quota; whereas, moreover, should additional needs arise subsequently
in those Member States they may have recourse to the procedure set up under
Article 3 of this Regulation; whereas this system of allocation also

ensures the uniform application of the Common Customs Tariff

Whereas, to take account of future import trends for the product concerned,
the quota should be divided into two tranches, the first being allocated
among the abovementioned Member States and the second held as a reserve

to cover subsequently the requirements of lMember States which have exhrusted
their new shares and any additional requirements which might arise in the
other Member States; whereas, to give importers some degree of certainty,
the first tranche of the quota should be fixed at a relatively high level
which could be 25 000 metric tons;

Whereas Member States may exhaust their initial shares at different rates;
whereag to avoid disruption of supplies on this account it should be
provided that any Member State which has almnst used up its initizl share
should draw an additional share from the reserve; whereas each time its
additional share is almost exhausted a Member State should draw a further
share, and so on as many times as the reserve allows;
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Whereas the initial and additional shares should be valid until the end
of the quota periocd; wherees this form of administraiion requires close
collaboration between the Member States and the Commission, and the

Commission must be in a position to keep account of the extent to which

the quotas have been used up and to inform the Member States accordingly;

Whereas if at a givendate in the quota period a considerable quantity of a
Mermber State's initial share remains urused it is essential, to prevent

a part of a quota from remaining unused in one Member State while it could
be used in others, that such State should return a significant proportion

thereof to the reserve;

Whereés, since the Kingdom of Belgium, the Kingdom of the Netherlands and
the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg are united within and jointly represented by
the Benelux Economic Union, any framsaction in respect of the administration
of the shares allocated to that Economic Union may be earried out by any

one of its members;

HAS ADOPTED THIS RPGULATION:
Article 1

1s There shall be opened within the Community for the period from the
date of entry into force of this Regulation to 31 December 1974 in respect
of ferro=silico-manganese falling within subheading No 73402 D of the
Common Customs Tariff a Community tariff quota of 31 000 metric tonse

2+ The Community Customs Tariff duty shall be suspended at 4% in respect
of importations under the above quota.

3¢ New Member States shall apply in respect of importations under the
said quota duties calculated in accordance with the relevant provisions

of the Act of Accessione
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Article 2

1« A first tranche of 25 000 metric tons of this quota shall be allocated
among certain Member States; the shares, which subject to Article 6 shall
be valid until 31 December 1974, shall be as follows:

Benelux T 125 metric tons
Germany 16 200 metric tons
Treland 100 metric tons
United Kingdom 1 575 metric tons.

2¢ The second tranche of 6 000 metric toms shall constitute a reservee.

Article 3

Should ferro-silico-manganese be required in France and Italy, these
Member States shall draw = sufficient share from the reserve to the
extent that the reserve so permitse

Article 4

1« As soon as one of the Member States referred to in Article 2 has
used 90% or more of its initial share as fixed in Article 2(1), or of
that share minus any portion returned to the reserve pursuant to
Article 6, it shall forthwith, by notifying the Commission, draw a
second share, to the extent that the reserve so permits, equal to 10%
of its initial share rounded up as necessary to the next whole number.
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2. A4s soon a8 one of the Member States, after exhausting one of its
initial shares, has used 90% or more of the second share drewm by it,
that Member Siate shall forthwith, in the manner and to the extent provided
in paragraph 1, draw 2 third share equal to 5% of iis initial share.

3. As soon as one of {the Member States, afier exhausting ils second share,
.5 ue:d 90% or more of the third share drawn by it, that Member State
shall, in {the manner and to the extent provided in paragraph 1, draw a
fourth share equal 1o the third.

I+ shall continue in this fashion until the reserve is exhausied.

4. DBy way of derogaiion from paragraphs 1 to 3, the Member States may draw
shawres léwer than those specified in those paragraphs if there are grounds
for bvelieving that those specified may not be used in full. Any

Member State applying this paragraph shall inform the Commission of its
grounds for so doinge. °

Article ©

Additional shares drawn pursuant o Article 4 shall be valid until
31 Decerber 1974.

» Article 6

Any Member State referred to in Article 2 which on 15 October 1974 - has
not exhausted its initial share shall not later thanm 10 November 1974
return to the reserve the umised portion in excess of 20% of the initiél'
amount, It may return a greater portion if there are grounds for
believing that such portion may not be used in full,
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R ST

Those Member States shall, not later than 10 November 1974, notify the
Commission of the total quantities of the product in question imported
up to and including 15 October 1974 and charged against the Community

quota and of any portion of their initial shares returned to the reserve.

Article T

The Commission shall keep an account of the shares opened by the Member
States pursuant to Articles2, 3 and 4 and shall, as soon as the information
reaches it, inform each State of the extent to which the reserves have been
used upe.

It shall, not later than 15 November 1974, inform the Member Statics of the
amounts still in reserve following any return of shares pursuant to
Article 6(

It shall ensurc that when an amount exhausting one of the reserves is

drawn the amount so drawn does not exceed the balance available, and to
this end shall notify the amount of that balance to the Member State making
the last drawing.

Article 8

1« Evory Member State shall take all appropriate measures to onsure that
additional shares drawn pursuant to either Article 3 or Article 4 are
opened in such a way that importations may be charged without interruption

against its accumulated share of the relevant Community quota.

2+ Every Member State shall ensure that importers of the product in question

established in its territcry have free access to the shares allocated to it
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e Every llember State shall charge importations of the product in question
against its shares as and when the product is entered with the customs

autherities for home use.,

Ao, The extent to which a Member State has used up its shares shall be
cetermined on the basis of the importations charged against those shares

in accordance with paragraph 3.

Article D

Every Member State shall notify the Commission at regular intervals of

the importations charged against its shares.

Article 10

The Member States and the Commission shall cooperate closcly to ensure
that this Regulation is complied with. '

ixticle 11

Lt Regnlation shall enter into force on

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable

in all lMember Statese

Done at Brussels,

For the Council

The President



Draft
REGULATTION (EEC) No /74 OF THE COUNCIL
Of eecevescescenes
on the opening, allocation and administration of an autonomous Community
tariff{ quota for 1974 for ferro-chromium containing not more than 0+10% by
weight of carbon and more than 30% but not exceeding 90% inclusive by
weight of chromium (super refined ferro~chromium) falling within subhcading
No ex 73.028E1 of the Common Customs Tariff.

THE COUNCIL OF THE EURCPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regerd to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,
ard in particular Article 28 thereof;

Having regard to the draft Regulation submitted by the Commission;

Whereas, as regards ferro~chromium containing by weight not more than
0:10% of carbon and more than 30% but not more than 90% of chromium
(super refined ferro-chromium) falliﬁg within svbheading No ex. 73.02EI
of the Common Customs Tariff, a conventional duty-free Community tariff
quota of 3 000 metric tons has been opened by the Council for 1974 and
allocated among the Member States by Regulation (Z3C) No 3589/7;1 of

28 December 1973;

Whereas, bearing in mind present Community production capacity, the
abovementioned quota of 3 OCO metric tons will not cover the entire
Community import requirements of this product from third countries;
whereas it is therefore desirable in order that Community development
prospects of the production area councerned should not be affected that
an autonomous Community tariff quota limited to 20 000 metric tons be
opened; whereas, for the same reasons, the quota duty applicable should
be fixed at 5.5%;

1OJ No L 365, 31 December 1973, p.34.
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Whereas equal and continuous access to the quota should be eusured for

all Community imporiers and the rate. of duty for the tariff quota should

be applied cousistently to all imports of the product in question until the
quote is exhausted; whereas, in the light of these principles, arrangements
for the utilization of the Community tariff quota based on an allocation
cmong Member States would seem to be consistent with the Community nature
of the quota; whereas in order that it may correspond as closely as
pussible to the actual trend of the market in the product in question,
ailocation of the quota should be in proportion to the requirements of the
Member States as calcoulated by reference to the statistics of imports

from third countries during a representative reference period and to the

econonic outlock for the quotz period in question;

Whereas, on the basis of statistics available at the time and allowing for
the foreseeable development of the market in the product concerned during
the current year; the tariff quota of 3 000 metric toms opened by the

aforementioned Regulation was allocated in the following percentages:

Benelux : 5¢66
Denmark : 6;34
Gernany : 617
France : 0.34
. Ireland : 0.01
Italy : 84414
United Kingdom : 3,343

Whereas, since the quota is an ~utonomous Community tariff quota intended
to cover additional import needs arising in the Community, the allocation
of the addiiional share may be made on the basis of the acdtual needs

expressed by each of the Member States; whercas Demmark, France,
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the United Kingdom, Germany and the three Member States comprising the

Benelux Economic Union have stated that they require further supplies of

90, 7 000, 6 900, 4 000, and 1 685 metric tons respectively; whereas the

other Member States have not used up enough of their share of the initial quota
of 3 000 metric tons opened by the abovementioned Regulation, according to

the most recently available economic information and statistics, to justily
their participation at present in the proposed increase in the Conmunity

tariff quota; whereas, moreover, should additional needs arise subsequently in
those Member ‘States they may have recourse 1o the procedure set up under
Article 3 of this Regulation; whereas this system of allocation also ensures

the uniform application of the Common Customs Tariff;

Whereas, to take account of future import trends for the product concerned,

the quota should be divided into two tranches, the first being allocated

among the abovementioned Member States and the second held as a reserve

to cover subsequently the requirements of Member States which have exhausted
their new shares and any additional requirements which might arise in the other
Member States; whereas, to give importers some degree of certainty, the

first tranche of the quota should be fixed at a relatively high level which
could be 18 000 metric tons; .

Whereas Mcmber States may exhaust their initial shares at different rates;
whereas to avoid disruption of supplies on this account it should be provided
that any Member State which has almost used up its initial share should draw
an additional share from the reserve; whereas cach time its additional share
is almost exhausted a Member State should draw a further share, and so on as
many times as the reserve allows; whereas the initial and additional shares
should be vglid until the end of the quota period; whereas this fq;m of

administration requires close collaboration hetween the Member States and the

r



Commission, and the Commission must be in a position to keep account of the
extent to which the quotas have been used up and to inform the lember States

accordinglys

Whereas if at a given date in the quota period a considerable quaniity of
a Mermber State's initial share remains unused it is essential, to prevent
a part of a quota from remaining unused in one Member State while it could
be used in others, that such State should return a significant proportion

thereof to the reserve;

Wherecas, since the Kingdom of Delgium, the Kingdom of the Netherlands and
the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg are united within and jointly represented
by the Benelux Econcmic Union, any transaction in respect of the
administration of the shares allocated to that Economic Union may be

carried out by one of its members;

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

1« There shall be opened within the Community for the period from the date of
entry into force cf this Regulation to 31 Dccember 1974, in respect of
ferro—-chromivm containing by weight not more than 0.10% of carbon and more
than 30% but not more than 90% of chromium (super-refined ferro~chromium)
falling within subhcading No ex 73.02EL of the Common Customs Tariff a

Community tariff quota of 20 000 metric tons.

2. The Community Customs Tariff duty shall be suspended at 5.5% in respect

of importations under the above quota.

3¢ New llember States shall apply in respect of importations under the said
quota duties calculated in accordance with the relevant provisions of the

Act of Accession.
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Article 2
1. A first tranche of 18 000 metric tons of this quota shall be allocated

among certain Member States; the shares, which subject to Article 6 shall
be valid until 31 December 1974, shall be as follows:

Benelux H 1 540 netric tons
Denmark : 85 metric tons
Germany : 3 660 metric tons
France H 6 400 metric tons
United Kingdom 6 315 metric tons.

2. The second tranche of 2 000 metric tons shall constitute a reserve,

Article 3
Should ferro-chromium be required in Ireland or Italy, those Member States
shall draw a sufficient share from the reserve to the extent that the

reserve so pernitse.

1« As soon as one of the Member States referred to in Article 2 has used
90% or more of its initial share as fixed in Article 2(1), or of that share
minus any portion returned to the reserve pursuant to Article 6, it shall
forthwith, by notifying the Commission, draw a second share, to the extent
that the reserve so permits, equal to 10% of its initial share roundecd up

as necessary to the next whole number.
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2. As soon as one of the Member States, after exhausting its initial share,
has used 907 or more of the second share drawn by it, that Member State
shall forthwith, in the manner and to the extent provided in paragraph 1,
draw a third share equal to 5% of its initial share.

3« As soon as one of the llember States, after exhausting its second share,
has used 90% or more of the third share drawn by it, that Member State
shall, .in the manner and to the extent provided in paragraph 1, draw a
fourth share equal to the third.

It shall continue in this fashion until the reserve is exhausted.

fio By wuny of derogation from paragraphs 1 to 3, the Member States may draw
shares lower than those specified in those paragrezphs if there are grounds
for believing that those specified may not be used in full., Any Member
State applying this parsgraph shall inform the Cormission of its grounds for

so doing.

Article D

Additionzl shares drawn pursuant to Article 4 shall be valid until 31 December 1974,

Article 6

Any Member State referrcd to in Article 2 which on 15 October 1974 has not
exhausted its initial share shall not later than 10 November 1974 return to
the rescrve the wmused portion in excess of 20% of the initial amount. It
may return a grecter portion if there are grounds for believing fhat such

portion may not be used in full.
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These Member States shall, not later than 10 November 1974, notify the
Commission of the total quantities of the product in question imported up to and
including 15 October 1974 and charged against the Community quota and of any

portion of their initial shares returned to the reserve. -

Article z

The Commission shall keep an account of the shares opened by the Member
States pursuant to Articles2, 3 and 4 and shall, as soon as the information
reaches it, inform each State of the extent to vwhich the reserves have

been used upe.

It shall, not later than 15 November 1974, inform the Member States of
the amounts still in reserve following any return of shares pursuant to
Article 6.

It shall ensure that when an amount exhausting one of the reserves is
drawn the amount so drawn does not exceed the balance available, and fo
this end shall notify the amount of that balance fto the Member State making
the last drawing. -

1« IEvery llember State shall take all appropriatc measures to ensure that
additional shares drawn pursuant to either Article 3 or Article 4 are
opened in such a wey that importations may be charged without interruption

against its accumulated share of the relevant Community quota.

2, Every Member State shall ensure that importers of the product in
question established in its territory have free access to the shares
allocated to ite

3¢ The extent to which a Member State has used up its shares shall be
determined on the basis of the importations of the product in question

entered for bhome use.



Every Member State shall notify the Commission at regular intervals of

the importations charged against its sharcs.
Article 10

The Member Stoates and the Commission shall cooperate closely to ensure that

this Regulation is complied with,
Article 11
This Regulation shall enter into force on cescssssssce

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in
all Member Stzies.

Done at Brussels,

For the Council

The President
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Drafi
REGULATION (EZ¢). No /74 OF THE COUNCIL

OF savpsveans
on the opening, allocation and administration of a Community tariff
quota for 1974 for ferro—chromium contéining not less than 4% by weight
of carbon falling within subheading No ex 73.02EI of the Common Customs
Tariff

THZ COUNCIL FO THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,
and in particular Article 28 thereof;

Having regard to the draft Regulation submitted by the Commission; A

Whereas Community production of ferro-chromium containing not less than

4% by weight of carbon falling within subheading No ex 73.02EI of the

Common Customs Tariffi is inadequate and producers are unable to meet the

total requirements of consumer indusitries in the Community; whereas it is therc—
fore in the Community!s interest to suspend totally in respect of this metal

the application of the Common Customs Teriff duty until 31 December 1974,

up to a limit which should be fixed at 60 000 metric tons so that Comrunity

development prospects of the production area concerned are not affected;

Whereas equal and continuous access to the quota should be ensured for all
Community importers and the rate of duty for the tariff quota should be
appliced consistently to all imports of the product in question until the
quota is cxhausted; whereas in the light of these principles arrangements
for the utilization of the Community tariff gquota based on an allocation

among lMember States would seem to be consistent with the Community nature of the ot
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whercas, in order that it may correspond as closely as possible 1o the
actual trend of the market in the product in question, allocation of the
quota should be in pronortion to the requirements of the Momber States as
céloulated by refercnce to statistics of imports from third countries
during a representative reference pericd and to the economic outlook for

the cuota period in cuestion;

Whereas, however, since the quota is an autonomous Community tariff quota
intended to cover import nceds arising in the Community, the allocation of
the quota may be made on the basis of the actual import needs from third
countries expressed by each of the llember States; whereas, on the basis
of econcmic information supplied and allowing for duty free supplies from

the Community or certain third countries, these needs would be as follows:

Benelux : 5 718 metric tons
Denmark H 240 metric tons
Germany : 12 708 metric tons
France : 7 146 metric tons
Italy : 6 354 metric tons

27 794 metric tons;

United Kingdom

Whereas the most recently available economic information cencerning Ireland
would not at present justify its participation in the allocation of the quotaj
whereos, since the quota is a community tariff quota, it is eppropriate to
provide for this liember State n commercially exploitable share, which should

be raised at 40 netric tons; whereas this system of allocation also ensured the

uniform application of the Common Customs Tariff;

Whercas, to take account of future import trends for the product concerned,

the quota should be divided into two tranches, the first being allocated among



certain Member States and the second held as a reserve to cover subsequently
the requirements of Membcr States which have exhausted their initial share
and any additional requirements which might arise in Ireland; whereas, to
give importers some degree of certainty, the first tranche of the quota‘
should be fixed at a relatively high level which could be 50 000 meiric

tons;

Whereas Member States may exhaust their initial shares at different rates;
whereas to avoid disruption of supplies on this account it should be
provided that any lMember Siate which has almost used up ite initial share
should draw an additional share from the reserve; whereas each time its
additional share is almost exhausted a Member State should draw a further
share, and so on as meny times as the reserve allows; whereas the
initial and additional shares should be valid until the end of the quota
period; whereas this form of administration requires close collaboration
betueen the Member States and the Commission, and the Commission must be
in a position to keep account of the extent to which the quotas have been
used up and to inform the Member States accordingly;

Whereas if at a given date in the quota period a considerable quentity of
a Member State's initial share remains umused it is essentizl, to prevent
a part of a quota from remaining umised in one Member State while it
could be used in others, that such State should return a significant

proportion thereof to the reserve;

Whereas, since the Kingdom of Belgium, the Kingdom of the Netherlands and
the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg are united within and jointly represented by
the Benelux Economic Union, any transaction in respect of the administration
of the shares allocated to that Economic Union may be carried out by cany one
of its members; c
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HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :
Article 1

1. There shall be opened within the Community for the period from the date
of entry into force of this Regulation to 31 December 1974 in respect of
ferro~chromium containing not less than 4% by weight of carbon falling
within subheading No ex 73.02 E I of the Common Customs Tariff a Community
quota of 60 000 metric tons.

2, Imports of the product in question already benefitting from exemption
of customs duties by virtue of another preferential tariff arrangement are

not chargeable against this tariff quota.

3. The Common Customs Tariff duties shall be totally suspended in respect

of imporiations under the above quotas

4+ Ncw Member States shall apply in respect of importations under the said
quota duties calculated in accordance with the relevant provisions of the

Act of fLccessione.
Article 2

1. A first tranchke of 50 000 metric tons of this quota shall be allocated
among certain Member States; the shares, which subject to Article 6 shall

be valid until 31 December 1974, shall be as follows:

Benelux H 4 765 metric tons
Dermark H 200 metric ions
Gernany : 10 590 metric tons
France : 5 955 metric tons
Ireland : 35 metric tons
Italy : 5 295 metric tons

23 160 metric tons,

" United Kingdom

2« The second tranche of 10 000 metric tons shall constitute a rescrve.
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Article 3

1, As soon as one of the Member States referred to in Article 2 has used
90% or more of its initial share as fixed in Article 2(1), or of that
share mimus any portion returned to the reserve pursuant to Article 5,
it shall forthwith, by notifying the Commission, draw a second sharé, to
the 'extent that the reserve so permits, equal to 10% of its initial

share rounded up as necessary to the next whole mumber,

2. As soon as one of the Member States, after exhausting its initial share,
has used 90% or more of the second share drawn by it, that Member State
shall forthwith, in the manner and to the extent provided in paragreph 1,
draw a third share equal to 5% of its initial share.

3. Ag soon as one of the Member States, after exhausting its second share,
has used 90% or more of the third share drawn by it, that Member State
shall, in the manner and to the exient provided in paragraph 1, draw a
fourth share equal to the third.

It chall contirue in this fashion until the reserve is exhausted,

4. By way of derogation from paragraphs 1 to 3, a Member State may draw
shares lower than those specified in those paragraphs if there are
grounds for believing that those specified may not be used in full.

Any Member State applying this paragraph shall inform the Commission of
its grounds for so doing.

A
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Article 4
Additional shares drawn pursuant to Article 3 shall be valid until
31 December 1974.

Article 5

Any lember State referred to in Article 2 which on 15 Cctober 1974 has not
exhausted one of its initial shares shall not later than 10 November 1974
return to the reserve the unused portion in excess of 20% of the initial
amount., It may return a greater portion if there are grounds for believing

that such portion may not be used in full,

Those ilember States shall, not later than 10 November 1974, notify the
Commission of the total quantities of the products in quesiion imporited up
to and including 15 October 1974 and charged against the Community quotas
and of any portion of their initial shares returned to the reserve,

. Pl
Article ©

The Commission shall keep an account of the shares opened by the Member
States pursuant to Articles2 znd 3 and shall, as soon as the information

reaches it, inform each State of the extent to which the reserves have been

used up.

It shall, not later than 15 November 1974, inform the lember States of the

amounts still in reserve following any return of shares pursuant to Article 5

It shall ensure that when an amount exhausiing one of the reserves is drawn
the amount so drawn does not exceed the balance available, and to this end
shall notify the amount of that balance to the llember State making the last

drawing.

o/
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Article 8

Every Member State shall take all appropriate measures to ensure that
additional shares drawn pursuant to Article 3 are opened

in such a way that importations may be charged without interruption
against its accumlated share of the relevant Community quota.

Every Member State shall ensure that importers of the product in cquestion
established in its territory have free access to the shares allocated
to it,

Every Member State shall charge importations of the product in question
against its share as and when the product is entered with the customs

authorities for home use,
The extent to which a Member State has used up its share shall be

determined on the basis of the importations charged against that share
in accordance with paragrasph 3.

Every Member State shall notify the Commission at regular intervals of the

importations charged against its shares,

Article 10

The Hember States and the Commission shall cooperate closely to ensure that

this Regulation is complied with.
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Article 11

This Regulation shall enter into force on ...

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable
in all Member States.

Done at Brussels,

For the Council,

The Presicdent
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